## PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

## RESOLUTION NO. 2022 -0009

WHEREAS, On November 29, 2018, Public Works awarded General As-Needed Contract G13 Sidewalk Inspection and Repair Program Contract No. 1000011501 to LC General Engineering & Construction, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, The original contract amount was for \$2,688,685.00 and the original contract duration was 731 consecutive calendar days; and

WHEREAS, An increase of \$344,342.50 to the contract cost contingency and an increase of 182 calendar days is requested for General As-Needed Contract G13 Sidewalk Inspection and Repair Program Contract No. 1000011501; and

WHEREAS, The cost contingencies approved by this action would enable work under the Sidewalk Inspection and Repair Program (SIRP) to continue while efforts to advertise, bid, award, and, ultimately, issue notice to proceed and transition to two (2) new SIRP contracts are undertaken; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That this Commission hereby approves an increase of \$344,342.50 to the contract cost contingency and an increase of 182 calendar days to the contract duration contingency for General As-Needed Contract G13 Sidewalk Inspection and Repair Program Contract No. 1000011501 with LC General Engineering & Construction, Inc.; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract amount of up to \$4,033,027.50 and a total contract duration of up to 1,613 calendar days.

*I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of November 14, 2022.* 

Robert Fuller, Commission Affairs Manager **Public Works Commission**